

In the District Court of Appeal  
Fifth District of Florida

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED],

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTIANA TRUST, A DIVISION OF WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND  
SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE FOR STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST,  
SERIES 2012-19,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---



Counsel for Appellant  
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C  
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411  
Telephone: (561) 729-0530  
**Designated Email for Service:**  
service@icelegal.com  
service1@icelegal.com  
service2@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. The Pleadings.....	1
II. The Trial. ....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Motion for Involuntary Dismissal Where There Was No Evidence of Compliance with a Condition Precedent. ....	10
A. The Alleged Acceleration Letter Did Not Provide Thirty Days’ Notice. ....	10
B. There Was No Evidence That the Acceleration Letter Was Sent. ....	14
II. The Acceleration Letter Was Inadmissible Because Bank’s Witness Was Not Qualified to Establish a Hearsay Exception.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) .....	19
<i>Berwick v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	15
<i>Brown v. Giffen Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1973) .....	15
<i>Brundage v. Bank of Am.</i> , 996 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	9
<i>Bryson v. Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 75 So. 3d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	26
<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	9
<i>Crawford Residences, LLC v. Banco Popular N. Am.</i> , 88 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	9
<i>DiSalvo v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 115 So. 3d 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	26
<i>Eig v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 447 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	15
<i>Ernest v. Carter</i> , 368 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	26
<i>Glarum v. LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 83 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	20
<i>Hall v. Wilson</i> , 530 So.2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Holt v. Grimes*,  
261 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....19

*Kelsey v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.*,  
131 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... 19, 25

*Konsulian v. Busey Bank, N.A.*,  
61 So. 3d 1283 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....13

*Kurian v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass'n*,  
114 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....13

*Lassonde v. State*,  
112 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....23

*Laurencio v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.*,  
65 So. 3d 1190 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....13

*Lizio v. McCullom*,  
36 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....9

*Lucas v. State*,  
67 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....9

*Mazine v. M & I Bank*,  
67 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... 18, 25

*Pino v. Bank of New York Mellon*,  
57 So. 3d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....22

*Randy Intern., Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp.*,  
501 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....9

*Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn*,  
977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....9

*Snelling & Snelling, Inc. v. Kaplan*,  
614 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Specialty Linings, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.*,  
532 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....19

*Thomasson v. Money Store/Florida, Inc.*,  
464 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....19

*Thompson v. Citizens Nat. Bank of Leesburg, Fla.*,  
433 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....20

*Tillman v. Baskin*,  
260 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1972) .....9

*WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Elec. Environments, Inc.*,  
903 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)..... 21, 22, 24

*Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condo. Ass’n, Inc.*,  
123 So. 3d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....20

*Yisrael v. State*,  
993 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2008) ..... 18, 25

**Statutes**

§ 90.803(6)(c), Fla. Stat. ....25

§ 90.803(6), Fla. Stat.....9, 18

§ 90.901, Fla. Stat. ....17

§ 90.902(11), Fla. Stat.....25
